

No. 17-7046

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHENEQUA AUSTIN,
ERIC JERMAINE SPIVEY,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 315-9210
Email: mps@subblaw.com
Restore the Fourth, Inc.

MARK MILLER
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY R. SNOWBALL
Pacific Legal Foundation
8645 N. Military Trail, Ste. 511
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Facsimile: (561) 691-5006
Email: mm@pacificlegal.org
tsnowball@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation and Restore the Fourth, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	7
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. THE HISTORY AND INTENT BEHIND THE FOURTH AMENDMENT ACCORD SPECIAL PROTECTION FOR PRIVATE HOMES	5
II. PROPERTY RIGHTS ARE SPECIFICALLY PROTECTED FROM GOVERNMENT INVASION UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	10
III. THIS CASE REPRESENTS AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION REGARDING THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS GOVERNING ADMINISTRATIVE SEARCHES	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	11
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , No. 16-1371 (U.S. filed Nov. 16, 2017).....	2
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of the City and County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	15
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , No. 16-402 (U.S. filed Aug. 14, 2017).....	2
<i>City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	4, 14
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , No. 16-1027 (U.S. filed Nov. 17, 2017).....	2
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765)	11
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	3, 12-13
<i>Hanousek v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 1102 (2000)	1
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	10-12
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	2
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	2
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	2
<i>Santa Barbara Association of Realtors v. City of Santa Barbara</i> , No. 17CV04720 (Santa Barbara Cty. Super. Ct. filed Oct. 19, 2017) ...	16-17

Semayne’s Case, All ER Rep 62 (K.B.) (1604)..... 6-7
Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010) 1
Trautwein v. City of Highland, Cal., No. 5:16-cv-
01491 (C.D. Cal. filed July 8, 2016)..... 15-16
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., Inc.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) 2
United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012)*passim*
Unser v. United States, 528 U.S. 809 (1999)..... 1
Warden v. Hayden, 387 U.S. 294 (1967) 11
Welsh v. Wisconsin, 466 U.S. 740 (1984) 3

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. III..... 3
U.S. Const. amend. IV 3, 9

STATUTE

Santa Barbara Mun. Code § 28.87.220 17

RULES

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)..... 1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Arlington Virginia Fire Department, *Quick Guide to the Fire Prevention Code*, <https://fire.arlingtonva.us/fire-code-information/open-burning-warming-fires-grilling/> (visited Jan. 25, 2018) 17-18
- Associated Press, *Southern Nevada officials coming down on Airbnb, HomeAway*, Las Vegas Sun <https://lasvegassun.com/news/2017/may/28/southern-nevada-officials-coming-down-on-airbnb-ho/> (May 28, 2017) 17
- Brown, Rebecca L.
Accountability, Liberty, and the Constitution, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 531 (1998) 20
- City of Rochester, NY, *Code Inspection and Enforcement*, <http://www.cityofrochester.gov/article.aspx?id=8589936012> (visited Jan. 25, 2018) 18
- Emerson, Sandra,
Highland rental property owner dismisses lawsuit, city changes inspection policy, Redlands Daily Facts (June 7, 2017), <http://www.redlandsdailyfacts.com/2017/06/03/highland-rental-property-owner-dismisses-lawsuit-city-changes-inspection-policy/> 16
- Hamilton, Alexander,
The Federalist No. 78 (Isaac Kramnick ed., 1987) 20

- Lee, Richard Henry,
 Letter to Patrick Henry (May 28, 1789) in 2 *The Letters of Richard Henry Lee*
 (James C. Ballagh ed., 1914) 9-10
- Madison, James,
Amendments Offered in Congress (June 8, 1789),
http://www.constitution.org/bor/amd_jmad.htm
 (visited Jan. 25, 2018) 9
- James Madison, *Speech Before the First Session of Congress*, 1 *Annals of Cong.* 457
 (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)..... 19
- Madison, James,
Speech in the Virginia Ratifying Convention on Control of the Military, June 16, 1788, in 1
History of the Virginia Federal Convention of 1788, (H.B. Grigsby ed., 1890) 19
- Maharrey, Michael,
Fourth Amendment: The History Behind “Unreasonable”, Tenth Amendment Center,
<http://tenthamendmentcenter.com/2014/09/25/fourth-amendment-history-behind-unreasonable/> (visited Jan. 25, 2018).....8
- Otis, James,
Against Writs of Assistance (1761),
<http://nhinet.org/ccs/docs/writs.htm>
 (visited Jan. 25, 2018) 3, 6-7, 9
- Primus, Eve Brensike,
Disentangling Administrative Searches,
 111 *Colum. L. Rev.* 254 (2011)..... 14

- Stengel, Joseph J.,
*The Background of the Fourth Amendment
to The Constitution of the United States,
Part Two*, 4 U. Rich. L. Rev. 60 (1969) 7-9
- U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Principles of Good
Policing: Avoiding Violence Between
Police and Citizens*, [https://www.justice.gov/
archive/crs/pubs/principlesofgoodpolicing
final092003.htm#91](https://www.justice.gov/archive/crs/pubs/principlesofgoodpolicing/final092003.htm#91) (visited Jan. 25, 2018) ...18
- U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Why Police-Community
Relationships Are Important*,
[https://www.justice.gov/crs/file/836486/
download](https://www.justice.gov/crs/file/836486/download) (visited Jan. 25, 2018) 18-19
